Nestle has issued a voluntary recall of ready-to-bake refrigerated stuffed chocolate chip cookie dough with fudge filling due to the presence of white plastic pieces inside the cookie dough.

The recalled products were produced between June and September of 2022 and were distributed throughout the United States and Puerto Rico. The following product was affected by this recall:

- Nestle Toll House Stuffed Chocolate Chip Cookie Dough with Fudge Filling with the UPC code 050000429912. The UPC code can be found on the back of the product's packaging.

No illnesses or injuries have been reported at this time. However, action was taken out of an abundance of caution after a small number of consumers contacted Nestle about the issue.

Anyone who has purchased a recalled product should not consume or prepare it and instead return it to the place of purchase for a full refund.

If further assistance is required, you can contact Nestle at (800)-681-1676 Monday through Friday between 9:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m.

No other Nestle products have been affected by this recall.